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To our shareholders

2011/12 interim 
results fall short 
of last year's strong 
performance
Increased order intake leads to positive outlook 
for the second half of the year

As announced, the results posted by 
Schaffner Group for the first half of 2011/12 
failed to keep pace with the previous year’s 
strong performance. Net sales of CHF 81 
million (1st half of 2010/11: CHF 98.6 mil-
lion) are 17.9% lower year-on-year (13.8% 
in local currencies). After adjustment for 
the CHF 7.7 million contribution to sales of 
the newly consolidated Schaffner MTC LLC, 
this amounts to a fall of 25.7%. Although 
production capacities were systematically 
adapted to reflect demand and fixed costs 
were reduced slightly despite the first-time 
consolidation of Schaffner MTC, the drop 
in sales led to a decline in operating result 
(EBIT) to CHF 1.4 million (CHF 9.0 million), 
with an EBIT margin of 1.7% (9.1%). 
Net profit amounted to CHF 0.3 million 
(CHF 7.2 million).

Moving out of the trough – order intake picking up 
The decline in sales can be attributed to the impact of eco-
nomic uncertainties as well as weak demand from the re -
-newable energy and rail technology markets, which had 
been particularly strong during the same period of the 
previous year. Business bottomed out during the first quar-
ter and the Schaffner Group has seen an increase in order 
intake since the second quarter. At the end of the first six 

months of the current fiscal year new orders are conside-
rably higher than during the second half of the previous 
year. During the first half of 2011/12, the book-to-bill ratio 
was greater than 1 in all three divisions and hit 1.10 for the 
entire Group compared to 1.03 after the first six months of 
the 2010/11 fiscal year and 0.97 after twelve months. On 
the one hand, a new inventory cycle has begun and elec-
tronic component distributors in particular have started in-
vesting in larger inventories once again. At the same time, 
demand for products for photovoltaic applications and rail 
technology is also picking up.

Integration of the US company Schaffner MTC LLC, ac-
quired in September 2011, into the Power Magnetics di-
vision has been successfully completed. Schaffner MTC 
contributed CHF 7.7 million (USD 8.5 million) or 9.6% of 
the Schaffner Group’s half-year sales and met expecta-
tions with an EBITDA margin in the upper single-digit 
range.

Markets
Strategic growth markets generated 63% (64%) of sales du-
ring the first half of 2011/12. While the share of sales gen- 
erated by the renewable energy market dropped to 15% 
(20%) and that generated by rail technology fell to 11% 
(17%), the share generated by the efficient drive systems 
market increased to 23% (19%) and that from automotive 
electronics rose to 14% (8%). The regional breakdown of 
sales shows that North America’s share of sales more than 
doubled from 8% to 17% as a result of the first-time con-
solidation of Schaffner MTC. Europe remains the Schaffner 
Group’s largest geographical market with 49% (60%) of sales 
although for the first time it accounted for less than half 
of Schaffner’s total sales. The Asia-Pacific region accounted 
for 34% (32%) of consolidated sales, 18.8% (20%) of which 
came from the Chinese market.

Divisions
At the start of the 2011/12 financial year, the Schaffner 
Group introduced a divisional structure comprising three 
divisions: EMC (Electromagnetic Compatibility), Power Mag- 
netics and Automotive. As a result of the reorganization, the 
harmonic filters product group was reassigned from the 
former Power Quality segment to the EMC division in or-
der to promote synergies in application development and 
sales. The remaining part of the former Power Quality seg-
ment forms the Power Magnetics division. The Automotive 
division corresponds to the former Automotive segment. 
The previous year’s figures are indicated in line with this 
new structure.
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EMC division
The EMC division develops and manufactures standard 
and customized components that ensure the immunity 
of power electronic equipment to line distortion as well 
as harmonic filters that guarantee the stability of power 
grids. Key sales markets include energy-efficient drive sys-
tems, renewable energy, power supply systems for elec-
tronic devices, machine tools, robotics and telecommuni-
cations. During the first half of the year, the EMC division 
accounted for 62.1% (adjusted year-on-year figure: 72.9%) 
of Group sales. In the EMC division, the first half of 2011/12 
was impacted by weak demand during the second half 
of the 2011 calendar year. Sales in the EMC division amount-
ed to CHF 50.2 million (adjusted year-on-year figure: CHF 
71.8 million). In local currencies this change amounted 
to –25.5% on a like-for-like basis. While sales during the 
first half of the previous year were characterized by strong 
sales for photovoltaic applications prior to the reduction 
of feed-in tariffs in Germany, sales remained low until the 
middle of the first half of 2011/12. Moreover, general eco-
nomic insecurity prompted distributors to reduce their 
inventories at the end of the last calendar year. The low 
order volume led to an underutilization of capacity in the 
factories, resulting in a lower-than-expected operating 
result in the division of CHF 5.5 million (adjusted year-on-
year figure: CHF 12.3 million). Order intake picked up dur-
ing the second quarter of 2011/12 and the EMC division 
ended the first half of the year with a book-to-bill ratio of 
1.07. Of particular note were new orders from the photo-
voltaic industry and for products to be used in charging 
stations for electric vehicles.

Power Magnetics division
The Power Magnetics division develops and manufac-
tures power magnetic components that ensure the re-
liability of energy-efficient devices and systems as well 
as customized transformers for demanding power elec-
tronic applications. Power magnetic components are an 
integral part of systems for energy conversion. Schaffner’s 
key sales markets include energy-efficient drive systems, 
renewable energy and rail technology. During the first 
half of the year, the Power Magnetics division accounted 
for 24.7% (adjusted year-on-year figure: 18.6%) of Group 
sales. The division sales of CHF 20.0 million (adjusted 
year-on-year figure: CHF 18.4 million) for the first half of 
2011/12 contain the CHF 7.7 million contribution to sales 
of the newly consolidated Schaffner MTC. On a like-for-
like basis, division sales were about one third lower than 
the same period of the previous year and in local curren-
cies this change amounted to –30.7%. The 2011/12 first-
half result was characterized by low capacity utilization in 

the factories, due in particular to a lack of orders from the 
rail technology and renewable energy markets in China 
and Germany. The division’s operating result amounted to 
CHF –0.6 million (previous year: CHF 0.4 million). Demand 
from the renewable energy market began to recover du-
ring the second quarter of 2011/12 and also picked up in 
the area of rail technology applications, specifically with 
projects in China, Russia and North America. The Power 
Magnetics division had a book-to-bill ratio of 1.09 at the 
end of the first half of the year.

Automotive division
The Automotive division develops and manufactures 
components for convenience and safety features in cars 
as well as electronic components for hybrid and electric 
vehicles. During the first half of the year, the Automotive 
division’s contribution to Group sales increased to 13.2% 
(adjusted year-on-year figure: 8.5%). Sales rose by 27.1% 
to CHF 10.7 million (CHF 8.4 million) compared to the first 
half of the previous year. In local currencies this represent- 
ed an increase of 34.3%. During the first half of 2011/12, 
significant investments continued to be made in devel- 
opment and in the launch of a new series of projects as 
well as in stepping up cooperation with automobile man- 
ufacturers in the area of e-mobility. Due to high costs for 
future products, the division result of CHF –0.3 million 
(CHF –0.2 million) was slightly negative. The Automotive 
division had a book-to-bill ratio of 1.26 in the first half of 
2011/12. Important series production launches for con-
venience and safety system applications will have a con-
siderably positive impact on division sales as of summer 
2012. Thanks to the successful acquisition of projects, the 
Schaffner Group expects the Automotive division to be 
able to achieve its sales target for fiscal 2014/15 of CHF 
40 million as early as fiscal 2013/14, one year earlier than 
planned.

Sound financing structure
The Schaffner Group has a sound financing structure. New 
credit agreements with a total volume of CHF 50 million 
and three-year terms were concluded with the Group’s 
four principal banks; the conditions remained essentially 
unchanged. Net working capital declined to CHF 33.1 mil-
lion (September 30, 2011: CHF 40.8 million). Free cash flow 
amounted to CHF 2.0 million (CHF 4.6 million). Net debt 
was CHF 23.8 million (CHF 10.9 million) and the gearing ra-
tio of net debt to shareholders’ equity was 43% (19%). With 
shareholders’ equity of CHF 55.4 million (CHF 56.9 million), 
Schaffner had an equity ratio of 39.8% (41.6%) at the end of 
March 2012.
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Outlook
The prospects of all divisions have improved across the 
board. Due to strong order intake during the first half of the 
year, sales during the second half of 2011/12 should exceed 
those of the first half and the same period of the previous 
year in all divisions. Major new product launches will give 
sales in the Automotive division a further boost as of sum-
mer 2012. Overhead expenses of the Schaffner Group con-
tinue to be lowered on a structural level. With all divisions 
having made a positive contribution to the second-quarter 
results, Schaffner also expects all divisions to close the year 
with a positive result. Provided demand stays high and key 
currencies remain stable, the Schaffner Group expects con-

soli-dated sales during the current fiscal year of between 
CHF 170 million and CHF 180 million and an EBIT margin in 
the 4 to 6% range.

Luterbach, 14 May 2012

Daniel Hirschi    Alexander Hagemann
Chairman of the Board of Directors Chief Executive Officer
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Consolidated balance sheet

Segment reporting

Key share figures

Consolidated income statement
restated

For the first six months (1 October to 31 March) H1 2011/12 H1 2010/11

In CHF '000

Net sales 80,972 98,573
Operating profit [EBIT] 1,366 9,003
In % of net sales 1.7 9.1
Net profit for the period 256 7,234
In % of net sales 0.3 7.3
Net profit for the period per share in CHF 0.41 11.42

restated
For the first six months (1 October to 31 March) H1 2011/12 H1 2010/11

In CHF '000

Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC)
Segment sales 50,247 71,775
Segment operating profit 5,489 12,252
In % of segment sales 10.9 17.1
Power Magnetics (PM)
Segment sales 20,022 18,378
Segment operating (loss)/profit –577 371
In % of segment sales n/a 2.0
Automotive (AM)
Segment sales 10,703 8,420
Segment operating loss –345 –150
In % of segment sales n/a n/a

In CHF '000 31.3.2012 30.9.2011

Total assets 139,312 136,822
Current assets 82,565 80,069
Fixed assets 56,747 56,753
Total liabilities 83,875 79,893
Shareholders’ equity 55,437 56,929
In % of total assets 39.8 41.6

31.3.2012 30.9.2011

Number of shares 635,940 635,940
Shareholders’ equity per share in CHF 87.17 89.52

Share price in CHF 260.00 235.00
Market capitalization in CHF million 165 149

Key financials
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Consolidated balance sheet

In CHF '000 31.3.2012 30.9.2011

Intangible assets 23,102 24,051
Property, plant and equipment 20,000 18,202
Other non-current assets 11,153 11,817
Deferred tax assets 2,492 2,683
Non-current assets 56,747 56,753

Inventories 30,082 29,069
Trade receivables 32,807 32,426
Income tax receivables 566 446
Other receivables, prepaid expenses and accrued income 4,255 3,680
Other current financial assets 0 213
Cash and cash equivalents 14,855 14,235
Current assets 82,565 80,069

Total assets 139,312 136,822

Equity attributable to equity holders of Schaffner Holding AG 55,438 56,929
Shareholders’ equity 55,438 56,929

Non-current provisions 6,450 6,556
Deferred tax liabilities 1,752 1,935
Non-current borrowings 3,089 441
Non-current liabilities 11,291 8,932

Current provisions 2,488 3,521
Current borrowings 35,527 34,559
Income tax payables 570 1,928
Trade and other payables 33,998 30,953
Current liabilities 72,583 70,961

Total liabilities 83,874 79,893

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 139,312 136,822
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Consolidated income statement

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Condensed consolidated cash flow statement

For the first six months (1 October to 31 March) H1 2011/12 H1 2010/11

In CHF '000

Net profit for the period 256 7,234
Exchange differences 144 –2,033

Movement in cash flow hedges 23 227

Income tax 0 0

Total comprehensive income for the period 423 5,428

restated
For the first six months (1 October to 31 March) H1 2011/12 H1 2010/11

In CHF '000

Net sales 80,972 98,573

Cost of sales –58,214 –67,610
Gross profit 22,758 30,963

Other income 1,008 0
Marketing and selling expense –8,389 –7,943
Research, development and application expense –7,551 –6,703
General and administrative expense –6,035 –7,034
Operating profit before amortization of customer relationships 1,791 9,283

Amortization of customer relationships –425 –280
Operating profit [EBIT] 1,366 9,003

Finance income 2,248 2,490
Finance expense –3,284 –2,927
Profit before tax [EBT] 330 8,566

Income tax –74 –1,332
Net profit for the period 256 7,234

Earnings per share in CHF
Basic 0.41 11.42
Diluted 0.39 10.90

For the first six months (1 October to 31 March) H1 2011/12 H1 2010/11

In CHF '000

Cash flow from operating activities 2,186 6,752 
Purchase of property, plant and equipment –997 –1,765 
Purchase of intangible assets –452 –495 
Other investing activities 1,131 72 
Cash flow from investing activities –318 –2,188 
Repayment of excess share premium –2,845 –2,842 
Change in treasury shares 453 –714 
Proceeds from borrowings 1,218 5,522 
Repayment of borrowings 0 –1,749 
Other financing activities – 42 0 
Cash flow from financing activities –1,216 217 
Effect of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents –32 –229 
Change in cash and cash equivalents 620 4,552 
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 October 14,235 8,061 
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 March 14,855 12,613 
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Consolidated statement of changes in equity

1 Accounting policies
The unaudited consolidated financial statements of the Schaffner 

Group for the first half of the fiscal year were prepared in accordance 

with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 – Interim Financial 

Reporting. As these interim financial statements represent an up-

date of the consolidated annual financial statements for the year 

ended 30 September 2011, they should be read in conjunction with 

those annual financial statements. The consolidated financial state-

ments for the six months ended 31 March 2012 were approved by the 

The application of these changes has no material impact on the fi-

nancial position, results of operations and cash flows of the Schaff-

ner Group.

Changes in presentation – net sales

In the income statement, volume-dependent discounts and commissions 

to distributors are no longer shown under “marketing and selling expen-

se” but as a reduction in net sales. These changes will provide users of the 

Standards / interpretations 

IFRS 1 – Amendments – Severe Hyperinflation and Removal of Fixed Dates for First-time Adopters
IFRS 7 – Amendments – Disclosures: Transfers of Financial Assets
IAS 24 – Amendments – Related Party Disclosures
IFRIC 14 – Amendments – Prepayments of a Minimum Funding Requirement
Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2010

Notes

In CHF '000

Share capital Share premium Translation
reserve

Retained 
earnings

Treasury shares Hedging
reserve 

Total
shareholders’ 

equity

At 1 October 2010 20,668 60,202 –12,067 –11,824 –879 –115 55,985

Exchange differences –2,033 –2,033

Movement in cash flow hedges 227 227
Net profit for the period 7,234 7,234

Total comprehensive income 0 0 –2,033 7,234 0 227 5,428

Treasury shares –1,323 609 –714
Repayment of excess share premium –2,842 –2,842
Share option plans 416 416
At 31 March 2011 20,668 57,776 –14,100 –5,913 –270 112 58,273

At 1 October 2011 20,668 58,249 –16,095 –3,855 –1,617 –421 56,929

Exchange differences 144 144
Movement in cash flow hedges 23 23
Net profit for the period 256 256
Total comprehensive income 0 0 144 256 0 23 423

Treasury shares –667 1,120 453
Repayment of excess share premium –2,845 –2,845

Share option plans 478 478
At 31 March 2012 20,668 55,882 –15,951 –4,266 –497 –398 55,438

Board of Directors of Schaffner Holding AG on 10 May 2012 and released 

for publication. The Schaffner Group applied the same accounting prin-

ciples as in the prior year, with the following exceptions.

Newly issued and amended standards and interpretations

The Schaffner Group adopted the following changes in accounting 

principles with effect from 1 October 2011:

 

financial statements with a clearer picture of operating costs which are rel-

atively fixed in nature. Discounts and commissions to distributors, which 

accrue in direct proportion to sales, are therefore deducted from gross 

sales in the same way as other discounts and rebates.

The previous year has been restated accordingly. As a result, “net sales” 

and the item “marketing and selling expense” are each reduced by CHF 

585,000.
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2 Operating segments
At 1 October 2011, the Schaffner Group switched from a functional or-

ganizational structure to a divisional organization, consisting of three 

divisions: EMC (Electromagnetic Compatibility), Power Magnetics and 

Automotive. After the reorganization the harmonic filters product 

group, which until 30 September 2011, belonged to the Power Quality 

segment, is now assigned to the EMC division. The remaining portion 

of the former Power Quality segment is now the Power Magnetics di-

vision, while the former Electromagnetic Compatibility segment (EMC) 

and the harmonic filters product group together make up the EMC 

division. The Automotive division consists of the former Automotive 

segment. The reporting to the Executive Committee (the Chief Oper- 

ating Decision Maker) follows this new divisional structure.

The prior year’s figures have been adjusted accordingly on a 

pro forma basis.

EMC division

The EMC division develops and manufactures standard and custom 

components that protect power electronic equipment from line dis-

tortion, as well as harmonic filters that guarantee the stability of power 

grids. The key sales markets include energy-efficient drive systems, re-

newable energy, power supply systems for electronic devices, machine 

tools, robotics and telecommunications.

Power Magnetics division

The Power Magnetics division develops and manufactures power mag-

netic components that ensure the reliability of energy-efficient devices 

and systems as well as customized transformers for demanding power 

electronic applications. Power magnetic components are an integral 

part of high- and ultrahigh-performance systems for energy conversi-

on. The main sales markets include energy-efficient drive systems, re-

newable energy and rail technology.

Automotive division

The Automotive division develops and manufactures components for 

convenience and safety features in cars and for the drivetrains of hy-

brid and electric vehicles.

The “Corporate” column comprises all costs for Group functions that 

cannot be allocated to a particular segment. These are primarily the 

expenses of Schaffner Holding AG.

Segment operating profit includes all operating income and expenses 

incurred directly in the respective segment. No reconciliation of the 

management reporting data to the financial reporting data is required 

or provided, as the internal and external reporting are governed by the 

same accounting policies.

For the first six months of 2011/12 (ended 31 March) EMC PM AM Corporate Group

In CHF '000

Net sales 50,247 20,022 10,703 80,972
Other income 969 39 1,008
Segment operating profit/(loss) 5,489 –577 –345 –2,776 1,791
Amortization of customer relationships –425
Operating profit [EBIT] 1,366
Finance income 2,248
Finance expense –3,284
Profit before tax [EBT] 330
Income tax –74
Net profit for the period 256

restated

For the first six months of 2010/11 (ended 31 March) EMC PM AM Corporate Group

In CHF '000

Net sales 71,775 18,378 8,420 0 98,573
Segment operating profit/(loss) 12,252 371 –150 –3,190 9,283
Amortization of customer relationships –280
Operating profit [EBIT] 9,003
Finance income 2,490
Finance expense –2,927
Profit before tax [EBT] 8,566
Income tax –1,332
Net profit for the period 7,234
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4 Provisions for restructuring

In the first half of fiscal year 2011/12, restructuring provisions in the 

amount of CHF 0.2 million were used. The restructuring provisions 

of CHF 1.0 million remaining at 31 March 2012, are expected to be 

Balance sheet Income statement

Country or region Currency

31.3.2012

In CHF

30.9.2011

In CHF

 H1 2011/12

In CHF

H1 2010/11

In CHF

China CNY 100 14.35  14.22 14.35  14.37 
EU EUR 100 120.37  121.75 121.11  129.73 
Hungary HUF 100 0.41  0.41 0.40 0.47 
USA USD 100 90.39 90.83 90.69  95.00 
Thailand THB 100 2.93  2.91 2.93 3.17 

used in the future. No restructuring provisions were reversed in the 

reporting period.

5 Seasonality
The Schaffner Group does not operate in industries with significant 

seasonal or cyclical variation in total sales over the fiscal year.

Income tax is recognized based on the best estimate of the weight-

ed average annual income tax rate expected for the full fiscal year.

6 Commitments and contingencies
At 31 March 2012, the Group had commitments to purchase prop-

erty, plant and equipment in the amount of CHF 0.6 million (30 Sep-

tember 2011: CHF 0.3 million).

Contingent liabilities, described in the notes to the consolidated 

financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2011, did not 

change materially in the reporting period. 

7 Foreign currencies

The following exchange rates were applied in the translation of for-

eign currencies:

8 Distribution to shareholders
As decided by the Annual General Meeting of Schaffner Holding AG 

on 12 January 2012, a distribution of CHF 4.50 per share (exempt 

from Swiss anticipatory tax) for fiscal year 2010/11 was made to the 

shareholders in the form of a repayment of excess share premium 

from additional paid-in capital.

9 Events after the balance sheet date
No events have occurred after the balance sheet date that have a material 

effect on the amounts in the consolidated interim financial statements.

3 Property, plant and equipment
On 1 January 2012, Schaffner moved into a new logistics center in 

France. This involves a finance lease which has been recognized 

in property, plant and equipment and in borrowings at an initial 

amount of CHF 2.9 million. 

In Finland, a production and office building was sold in the first half 

of the year. The net sales proceeds from this transaction are reported 

in other income. There were no other significant changes in proper-

ty, plant and equipment.

This English version of the Half-Year Report 2011/12 is a translation of the German original. Only the German version is legally binding.
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Calendar
6 December 2012 Publication of full-year results 
 and Annual Report 2011/12
14 January 2013 17th Annual General Meeting

Schaffner – energy efficiency and reliability
The Schaffner Group is an international leader in the de-
velopment and production of solutions which ensure the 
efficient and reliable operation of electronic systems. The 
Group‘s diverse range of offerings includes EMC compo-
nents, harmonic filters and magnetic components as well 
as the development and implementation of customized so-
lutions. Schaffner components are deployed in energy-ef-
ficient drive systems and electronic motor controls, in wind 

power and photovoltaic systems, rail technology, machine 
tools and robots as well as in power supply systems for a 
wide range of electronic devices in sectors such as med- 
ical technology or telecommunications. Schaffner provides 
on-site service to customers around the world through an 
efficient, global organization and makes ongoing invest-
ments in research, development, production and sales to 
strengthen its position as international market leader.


